Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

Office of the Secretary to the Sanggunian

February 1, 2018

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City



Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on January 23, 2018, to wit:

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 02-2018 – "An Ordinance Amending City Ordinance No. 08 titled "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Forty-Nine (49) Component Barangays of Tuguegarao City for the Grant of Financial Assistance in the Implementation of Barangay Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for the Year 2017"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

ro Secretary to the Sanggunian



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 68th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 16, 2018, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 02-2018

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 08-2017 TITLED "AN ORDINANCE GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE FORTY-NINE (49) COMPONENT BARANGAYS OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR THE GRANT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF BARANGAY PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES (PPAs) FOR THE YEAR 2017"

WHEREAS, the Seventh City Council approved City Ordinance No. 08-2017 titled "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to Sign for and on Behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Forty-Nine (49) Component Barangays of Tuguegarao City for the Grant of Financial Assistance in the Implementation of Barangay Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for the Year 2017" on its 34th Regular Session held on April 03, 2017;

WHEREAS, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano reassumed office as City Mayor on September 6, 2017;

WHEREAS, there is an urgent need to replace the name of the signatory of the above-mentioned Memorandum of Agreement from Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II to Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano.

NOW, WHEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Seventh City Council to amend City Ordinance No. 08-2017 titled "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to Sign for and on Behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Forty-Nine (49) Component Barangays of Tuguegarao City for the Grant of Financial Assistance in the Implementation of Barangay Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for the Year 2017" to read as follows: "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to Sign for and on Behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum

of Agreement (MOA) with the Forty-Nine (49) Component Barangays of Tuguegarao City for the Grant of Financial Assistance in the Implementation of Barangay Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for the Year 2017."

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

0|1918 TO, Ph.D. JOE e Sanggunian Au Secretary to t

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date:

APPROVED: HON. JEFFERS P. SORIANO City Mayor 1/24/18 Date:

al